

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
2016**

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

JOSHUA POLK,

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 2016-0271

On Appeal from the
Franklin County Court
of Appeals, Tenth
Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case No. 14AP-787

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RON O'BRIEN 0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
SETH L. GILBERT 0072929
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-525-3555
Fax: 614-525-6012
Email: sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

MICHAEL DEWINE 0009181
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY 0083284
State Solicitor
(Counsel of Record)
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT 0081842
Chief Deputy Solicitor
KATHERINE J. BOCKBRADER 0066472
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-466-8980
Email: Eric.Murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.go

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Ohio Attorney
General Michael Dewine

YEURA R. VENTERS 0014879
Franklin County Public Defender
TIMOTHY E. PIERCE 0041245
Assistant Public Defender
(Counsel of Record)
373 South High Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-525-8857
Email: tepierce@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

JENNIFER M. FLINT 0059587
(Counsel of Record)
RICHARD W. ROSS 0009363
MEGAN SAVAGE KNOX 0090954
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-227-2316
Email: jflint@bricker.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Ohio School
Boards Association et al.

SHERRI BEVAN WALSH 0030038
Summit County Prosecuting Attorney
HEAVEN DIMARTINO 0073423
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
53 University Avenue
Akron, Ohio 44308
Phone: 330-643-7459
Email: dimartino@prosecutor.summitoh.net

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Ohio
Prosecuting Attorneys Association

KIMBERLY PAYNE JORDAN 0078655
Supervising Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
KIERRA RANSEY
Legal Intern
Moritz College of Law Clinical Programs
The Ohio State University
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
Phone: 614-688-3657
Email: Jordan.723@osu.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Justice for
Children Clinic

MATTHEW C. BANGERTER 0081898
(Counsel of Record)
P.O. Box 148
Mentor, Ohio 44061
Phone: 440-241-4237
Email: matt@bangerterlaw.com

RUSSELL BENSING
1360 East Ninth Street, Suite 600
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: 216-241-6650

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Ohio
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

MARSHA L. LEVICK PVH 1729-2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT 1

First Proposition of Law: A search is constitutional if it complies with a public school’s reasonable search protocol. The subjective motive of the public-school employee performing the search is irrelevant. 1

I. The opinions below confirm that emptying an unattended book bag is reasonable, and reasonableness is all the Fourth Amendment requires. 1

II. The arguments of Polk and his amici that the search in this particular case was unreasonable do not withstand scrutiny. 3

A. Even after determining that the bag belonged to Polk, emptying the bag did not exceed the safety-related scope of the search..... 3

B. Lindsey’s subjective motive is irrelevant..... 5

C. Lindsey emptied the bag pursuant to school policy. 6

D. The school’s policy serves interests distinct from law enforcement. 8

Second Proposition of Law: The sole purpose of the federal exclusionary rule is to deter police misconduct. As a result, the exclusionary rule does not apply to searches by public-school employees 12

I. Applying the exclusionary rule to searches by public-school employees will result in no deterrence—let alone police deterrence..... 13

A. Law enforcement is not within a public-school employees’ “zone of interest.”... 13

B. That the State seeks to admit evidence in a criminal proceeding is not dispositive on whether the exclusionary rule applies. 15

C. There was no law-enforcement involvement in the search of the first bag..... 16

D. There is no evidence that public-school employees are systematically violating Fourth Amendment rights..... 17

II. Polk’s and his amici’s reliance on non-deterrence rationales for extending the exclusionary rule to searches by public-school employees are unpersuasive..... 17

Third Proposition of Law: Suppression is proper only if the deterrence benefits of suppression outweigh its substantial social costs..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

APPENDIX

R.C. 3743.45(A)..... A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.M. v. Holmes, ___ F.3d. ___ (10th Cir.2016)..... 15, 18

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995) 15, 20

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....5

Board of Ed. of Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002).... 2, 10

Davis v. United States, 564 U.S. 229 (2011) 14, 19

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Little Rock School Dist., 380 F.3d 349 (8th Cir.2004) 10

Elkins v. United States, 364 U.S. 206 (1960) 16

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 8, 9, 10, 11

Florida v. Wells, 495 U.S. 1 (1990) 7

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987) 9

Hawker v. Sandy City Corp., 774 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir.2014)..... 15, 18

Herring v. United States, 555 U.S. 135 (2009)..... 18, 19, 20

Illinois v. Krull, 480 U.S. 340 (1987)..... 14

Illinois v. Lafayette, 462 U.S. 640 (1983)..... 4

In re Adam, 120 Ohio App.3d 364 (11th Dist.1997) 2

In re Sumpter, 5th Dist. No. 2004-CA-00161, 2004-Ohio-6513 12, 20

Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000) 6, 11

Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... 2

Michigan v. Clifford, 464 U.S. 287 (1984)..... 14

Michigan v. Tyler, 436 U.S. 499 (1978)..... 14

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 2, 7, 9, 11

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987)..... 11

Ohio v. Clark, 135 S.Ct. 2173 (2015)..... 12, 14

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....	2
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	9
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	1, 2, 4, 11
<i>State v. Cattledge</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 10AP-105, 2010-Ohio-4953.....	9
<i>State v. Hathman</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 403 (1992).....	7
<i>State v. Leak</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 165, 2016-Ohio-154	8
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Betterton</i> , 417 F.3d 826 (8 th Cir.2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 331 F.3d 516 (6 th Cir.2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 181 F.3d 781 (6 th Cir.1999)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Rabenberg</i> , 766 F.2d 355 (8 th Cir.1985).....	4
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016).....	19
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	2, 4, 10
Statutes	
R.C. 3743.45(A).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. Article I, section 14.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
Other Authorities	
www.cnn.com/SPECIALS/2000/columbine.cd/pages/BOMBS_TEXT.htm	4
www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/prep_ied_fact_sheet.pdf	4
www.nbc-2.com/story/10690142/cricket-bombs-causing-concern-for-deputies	4
